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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
- FORTHE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
- STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

N
P

VALLEY SMOG & REPAIR
JAGDEY SINGH, OWNER
1506 N. Blackstone

Fresno, CA 93703

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD
248173
Smog Check Station Llcense No.RC 248173 ,

" and

GURPREET SINGH CHAUHAN
1506 N. Blackstone
Fresno, CA 93703

Smog Check Inspector Llcense No.EO -
147842

Smog Check Repair Technxclan License No.
EI 147842 (formerly Advanced Emission
147842)

Respondents.
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Case No. 79/14-19
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  Onor about August 30, 2013, Complainant Patrick Dorais, in his official capacity as
the Acting Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed
Accusation No. 79/14-19 against Valley Smog & Repair; Jagdev Singh, Owner (Respondent
Singh) and Gurpreet Singh Chauhan (Respondent Chauhan) before the Director of Consumer
Affairs. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)

2. Onor about December 4, 2006, the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau) issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 248173 to Respondent Singh, owner of Valley
Smog & Repair. The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 79/14-19 and will expire on November
30, 2014, unless renewed.

3. On or about December 7, 20006, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check
Station License No. RC 248173 to Respondent Singh. The Smog Check Station License was in
full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 79/14-19 and
will expire on November 30, 2014, unless renewed.

4,  Inor about 2003, the Director issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number
ARD 227381 (“registration”) to Respondent Chavhan. On September 24, 2007, Respondent
Chauhan’s registration was revoked.

5. On or about September 9, 2003, the Director issued Smog Check Station License
Number RC 227381 to Respondent Chauhan. On September 24, 2007, Respondent Chauhan’s
smog check station license was revoked.

6. In.or about 2005, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License Number EA 147842 to Respondent Chauhan. On Septémber 24,2007, Respondent
Chauhan's advanced emission ‘specialist technician license was revoked; however, the revocation
was stayed and Respondent was placed on probation for three (3) years on terms and conditions.
The license was also suspended for 30 days effective September 24, 2007. Respondent
Chauhan’s advanced emission specialist technician license was due to expire on January 31,

2013. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), the
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subdivision (e), the license was renewed, pursuant to Respondent Chauhan's election, as Smog
Check Inépector License Number EO 147842 and Smog Check Repair Technician License
Number EI 147842 (“technician licenses"), effective J anuéu*y 31,2013. Respondent Chauhan's
technician licenses will expire on January 31, 2015, unless renewed.

/7. Onor about September 12, 2013, Respondents were 'servéd by Certified and First
Class Mail copies of Accusati(in No. 79/14-19, Statement to Respondeni, Notice of Deferise,
Requeést for Discovery, and Discpvery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6,
and 11507.7) at Respondents’ address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions
Code section 136, is required to be reported and maintair_ied with the Bureau. Respondents’

address of record was and is:

1506 N. Blackstone
Fresno, CA 93703.

8. Service of the Accusation weis effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision tc) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124. -

9.  On or about October 1; 2013, Respondents signed and returried Notices 6f Defense,

.requesting a hearing in this matter. A Notice of Hearing was served by mail at Respondents’

address of record and it informed them that an administrative hearing in this matter was scheduled
for September 8, 2014. Respondent Chauhan failed to appear at that hearing.

10. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hea:rlng, but the agency in its discretion

T may neVCrtheleSS grant a- hearlng“"““"' T T e S Rt

11. California Govemmerit Code section 11520 states, in pertinent paxt:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.
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12.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director after
having reviewed the proof of service dated September 12, 2013, signed by Yesenia Rocha, and
the signed Certified Mail return receipt no. 7196-9008-9111-1220-9147, finds Respondent
Chauhan is in default. The Director will take action without further hearing and, based on
Accusation No. 79/14-19, proof of service, and on the Affidavit of Bureau Representative Jeffrey
Moore, finds that the allegations in the Accusation are true. |

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Gurpreet Singh Chauhan has
subjected his Smog Check Inspector (EO) License and Smog Check Repair Technician (EI)
License No. 147842 to discipline.

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent Chauhan’s
Smog Check Inspector (EO) License and Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) License based
upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported by the evidence
contained in the affidavit of Bureau Representative Jeffrey Moore in this case:

a.  Respondent Chauhan violated Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision
(d), in that Chauhan committed dishonest, fraudulent, or deceitful acts whereby another was
injured, as follows:

L. On or about September 18, 2012, Respondent Chauhan represented to a Bureau

undercover operator that Freon would be added to the A/C system on the Bureau’s 2000 Toyota

| as part of an A/C service. In fact, Chauhan had no basis for recommending or selling Freon to the

undercover operator or adding Freon to the A/C system in that the refrigerant in use on the
vehicle had not been identified and checked for contamination by thé facﬂity as required by
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3366, subdivision (a)(12). Further, the A/C
system had been recharged with refrigerant prior to the time the vehicle was taken to Respondent
Singh’s facﬂity, the refrigerant in use on the vehicle was not contaminated, and the vehicle was

not in need of any refrigerant or a refrigerant service.
/1
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ii.  Respondent Chauhan represented to the undercover operator that the Bureau’s'
2000 Toyota needed a pressure switch. In fact, the pressure switch was in good serviceable
condiﬁon,, was free from damage, and was not in ﬁeed of replacement at thevtime the vehicle was
taken to Respondent Singh’s facility.

ifi. Respondent Chauhan obtaihed payment from a Bureau ondercover operator for

addmg Freon to the A/C system on the Bureau’s 2000 Toyota as part of the A/C service. Tn faot

_ Chauhan had no basis for selling Freon to the undercover operator or adding Freon to the A/C

system in that the refrigerant in use on the vehicle had not been identified and checked for
contamination by the facility as required by California Code of Reguiations, title 16, section
3366, subdivision (a)(12). Further, the A/C system had been recharged with refrigerant prior to
the ﬁme the vehicle was taken to Respondent Singh’s facility, the refrigerant in use on fhe vehicle
was not contaminated, and the vehicle Was not in need of any refrigerant or a refrigerant service.

iv.  Respondent Chauhan made a false or misleading representation to the
undercover operator regarding the A/C system on the Bureaw’s 2000' Toyota, as set forth in
paragraph 3(a)(iii} above, in Iorder to induce the operator to purchase an unnecessary repair on the
vehicle, then sold the operator the unnecessary repair—the replacement of the'pressure switch,

v.  On or about September 18, 2012, Respondent Chauhao represented to the
undercover opetator Tilﬁt the A/C service on the Bureau’s 2000 Chevrolet would be $19.99 plus
$35 for Freon, and that Freon was needed on tile vehicle since it was “the stuff” that mad_e the
A/C “blow cold air.”’ In fact, Cheuhan had no basis for recommending or selling Freon to the
undercover operator or adding Freon to the A/C system in that the refrigerant in use on the

vehicle had not been identified and checked for contamination by the facility as required by

Cahforma Code of Regulatlons, title 16, section 3366, subdivision (a)(12). Further, the A/C |

system had been evacuated and charged with refrigerant prior to the time the vehicle was taken to
Respondent Sihgh’s facility, the refrigerant in use on the vehicle was not contaminated, and the
vehicle was not in need of any refrigerant or a refrigerant service. In addition, the only repair
needed on the A/C system was the replacement of the defective magnetic clutch relay.
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vi.  On or between November 7-13, 2012, Respondent Chauhan, represented to a

Bureau undercover operator that the Bureau’s 19_95. Chevrolet needed a tune-up and fuel injection
service and that the repairs or services were needed for the vehicle to pass the smog inspection.
In fact, the only repair(s) needed on the vehicle was the adjustment of the number five cylindér
spark plug gap to specifications or the replacement of the spark plug, and replacement of the
oxygen sensor. Further, the spark plug wires, distributor cap, and ignitioﬁ rotor were new and ,
were not in need of replacement, and the fuel injeétors were not in need of servicing or reiaa:ir at
the time the vehicle was taken to Respondent Singh’s facility.

| vii. Respondent Chauhan made false or misleading rebresentations to the
undercover operator regarding the Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet, as set forth in paragraph 3(a)(vi)
above, in order to induce the operator to purchase unnecesséry repairs on the vehicle, sold the
operatdr the unnecessary repairs, including the replacement of the spai'k plug wires, four sparks -
plugs, the distributor cap, the ignition rotor, and _tile fuel injection service, and failed to make
necessary repairs, including r;eplacement of the oxygen sensor.
Iy |
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ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Smog Check Inspector (EO) License and Smog Check Repair
Technician (EI) License No. 147842, heretofore issued to Respondent Gurpreet Singh Chauhan,
is revoked. |

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent Chauhan may
serve a written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on
within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respohdent Chauhan. The motion shc‘)uld'
be sent to the Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 10949 North Mather
Blvd., Rancho Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and
grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as deﬁnéd in the statute.

This Demsmn shall become effectwe on J‘tbm Ay M J"‘f JOAY

It is so ORDERED Y LAAMOMA {W

Loy

==

)
TAMARA COLSON

Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs

11484187.D0OC
SA2013110979

Attachment:
Exhibit A: Accusation
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KENT D. HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PHILLIP L, ARTHUR
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 238339
© 1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244 2550
Telephone: (91 6) 322-0032
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE '
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFATRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

- Smog Check Station License No. RC 248173

| 147842 (formerly Advanced Emission Specialist

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: . Case No. 7@/ / ﬁ/"’ / q 4

. . A
VALLEY SMOG & REPAIR ' '
JAGDEV SINGH, OWNER :
1506 N. Blackstone : ACCUSATION
Fresno, CA 93703 ~ ' N

(Smog Check)

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg, No, ARD.248173

and

GURPREET SINGH CHAUHAN
1506 N. Blackstone

 Fresno, CA 93703 N Lo

Smeg Check Inspector License No, EQ 147842
Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI

Technician License No, EA 147842)

Respondents.

Complamant alleges
" EARTIES/LICENSE INFORMATION
1 . Patrick Dotais (“Complainant”) brings this Accusation solely in his_ official capacity
as the Acting Chief of the Bu'reéu of Antomotive Repair (“Buréap”),_ Department of Consumer
Affairs. |

Accusation
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Valley Smog & Repalr, Jagdev Smgh Owner
2. Onorabout Dcccmber 4, 2006, the Director of Consumer Affairs (*“Director™) Issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 248173 (“rcgistration”) toJ agdev Singh
(“Respondent Singh'™), owner of Valley Smog & Repair. Respondent Singh's registration wes in
full force and- effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on or about
November 30 2013 unless renewed,
3. Onor about December 7, 2006, the Director ISSU.ed Smog Check Station Llcense

Number RC 248173 to Respondent Singh, Respondent Smgh’s smog check station license was in

full force and effect at all tirries relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire-on

MNovember 30, 2013, unles;s renewed,

Gurpreet Singh Chauban

4. On br nbout June 25, 2003, the Director issucd‘ Automotive Repair Dealer
Registratiun Number ARD 227381 (“registration”) to Gurpreet S‘ingh Chauhan (“Respondent
Chauhan™), On Septexnber'24, 2007, Respondent Chauhan’é regisiration was revoked, as set forth| -
in subparagraph 59 (b) below, ' . o

5. Onor about September 9, 2003, the Director issued Smog Check Station License
Number RC 227381 to Respondent Chauhan, On September 24, 2007, Respondent Chauhan’s
SIOg check statxon license was revoked as set forth in subparagraph 59 (b) below.

6. Onorabotit February 17, 2005 the Dlrector issned Advanced Emission Spec1al1st
Technician License Number EA 147842 to- Respondent Chauhan, On September 24, 2007,
Rcspondent Chauhan's advanced emission SpCCl‘c’tht techniciari license was revoked; however, the

revocation was stayed and Respondent was placed on probatmn for three (3) years on terms and

condmons, as set forth in subparagraph 59 (b) below. The license was also suspended for 30 days

cffective Scptember 24, 2007 Respondent Charhan’s advanced emission ‘specialist technician
license was due to expire on January 31, 2013. Pursuant to Célifornia Code of Regulations, txtle_
16, section 3340,28, subdivision (e), the license was renewed, pursuant to Respondent Chauhan's

election, as Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 147842 and Smog Check Repair

Accusation
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Technician License Number EI 147842 ("technician licenses®), effective J anuary 31, 2013.}
Respondent Chauhan's technician licenses will expire on January 31, 2015, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

7. Bpsin‘éss and Professions Code (“Bus. & Prof. dee”) section 9884.7 provides that
the Direstor may revoke an automotive répair dealer registration. _

8.. Bus. & Prof Code seotioﬁ 9884.13 provides, in pertinent pant, that the expiration 6fa
valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a .diécipli’nary
proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporarily or permanenily
invalidating (Suspenc}ing or revoking) a registration |

"9, Health and Safety Code (“Héalth & Saf, Code™) section 44002 provides, in pertinent
part,.that the Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repau' Act
for enforcmg the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

10 "Health & Saf; Code section 44072 6 prov1des in pertinent part, that the cxpxratlon or

,suspenswn of a license by operation of law, orby order or decision of the Director of Consumer

Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not depnve the Director

- of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary actlon,

" 11. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or
suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under this 6hapter
in the name of the llcensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

12 Cahforma Code of Regulations, titls 16, section 3340. 28, subdivision (e), states that
"[u]pon renewal of'an unexpired Basic Area Technician license or an Advanced Emission
Specialist chhmclan license issued prior to the effective date of this regulation, the hcensee may

apply to-renew as a Smog Check Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or hoth.

MR N N
® X & wm A

a

! Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
EmISSIOI’l Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) 11cense and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license.

3 .

Accusation
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STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

13. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7 étates, in pertinehtj)art:

.(a) The director, where the aytomotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the

" registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions

related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done

- by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner,

officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.
(1) Making or authorizing in any mamner or by any means whatever any

statement written or oral which is untrue or misteading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

(3) Failing or refusing to give 10 a customer a copy of ariy document
requiring his or her signature, as soon as the customer sigris the document.. -

(4) Any-other conduct that constitutes fraud, 1
(5) Conduct constituting gross negligeﬁce.

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisiens of this

~ chapter or regulations adopted puisuant to it.

. - (T Any willful departure from or disregard of accepted trade standards
for good and workmanlike repair in any material respect, which is prejudicial to

. another without consent of the owner or his or her duly authorized representative,

{c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke or
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by
an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, ot is,
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations
adopted pursuant to it. '

14. Bus. & Prof. Code section 98 84.9, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent f)art:

The autornotive repair dealer shall give to the custotmer a written
estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be
done and no chavges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the

—--gustomer;- No-charge-shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excessofthe |
estimated price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be

obtained at some time after it is determined that the estimated price is insufficient and
before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written
consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be :
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer, The bureau
may specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair
dealer when an authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price
is provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is oral, the
dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person.

4
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‘ authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a
specification of the additional parts and labor and the total additional cost . . ,

15. Bus. & Prof. Code section 22, subdivision (a), states:

“Board” as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in
which the administration of the provision is vested, and uniess otherwise expressly
. provided, shall include “burean,” “commission,” “committee,” “department,”
“division,” “examining committee,” “program,” and “agency.”

16, Bus, & Prof. Code section 477, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent part, that a
“license” includes “registration” and “certificate.” ' '

~17. Health & Saf. Code section 44072,2 states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or
director thereof, does any of the following: : .

(e) Violates any of the regulat.iorxs adopted by the director pursuant to this
chapter, S : )

_ (d) _Cbmmits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit‘wﬁereby
another is injured . . .

18. 'California Code of Regulations, title 16, section (“Regulation”') 3340.185, subdivision
(1), states, in pertinent part, that “[a] licensed smog check station shall not subl_et inspections or
ref:airs required as part of the Smog Check Program . . .”
‘ 19. Regulation 3356 states, in ﬁértinent part;

- (a) All invoices for service and repair work performed, and parts
supplied, as provided for in Section 9884.8 of the Business and Professions Code,
shall comply with the following: : '

_ (2) The invoice shall separately list, describe and identify all of the
following: .

(B) Each part supplied, in such a manner that the customer can
-understand what was purchased , . . ' '

20, Regulation section 3366 states:

(a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, any automotive
+ repair dealer that advertises or performs, directly or through a sublet contractor,
automotive air conditioning work and uses the words service, inspection, diagnosis,

.5
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top off, perfonnance check or ;any expression or term of like mieaning in any form of -
advemsmg or on a written estimate or invoice shall include arid perform all of the
following procedures as part of that air conditioning work:

: s (1) Exposed hoses, tubing and connections are examined for damage or
leaks; :

(2) The compressor and clutch, when accessible, are examined for
damage, missing bolts, missing. hardwarc broken housing and leaks;

(3) The compressor is rotated 1o determine if it is seized or locked up;

“ Semce ports are exarined for missing caps, damaged thrcads and
conformance with labeling;

(5) The condenser coil is examined for damage, restrictions or leaks;

| (6) The expansion devics, if accessible, is examined for physical damage
or leaks; : : ) ..

(7) The accumulator receiver dryer and in-line filter have been checked -
for damage missing or loose hardware or leaks; ‘

®) The drive belt system has been checked for damaged or missing
pulleys or tensioners and for proper belt routing, tenswn, ahgnment excessive wear
or cracking; )

(9) The fan clutch has been examined for ]eakage bearing wear and
proper operatlon, .

(10) The cooling fan has been checked for bent or missing blades;

{(11) Accessible electrical connections have been examined for loose,
burnt, broken or corrodcd parts;

(12) The reﬁigerant in use has been identified and checked for

contamination;

(13) The system has been checkcd for leakage at a minimum of 50-PST
system pressure;

(14) The compressor clutch, blower motor and air control doors have

. been checked for proper operation;

(15) High and low side system operating pressures, as apphc:ablc, have

_ _ been measured and recorded on the ﬁﬂal invoice; and,
'25

recorded on the final invoice.

(b) Whenever the AUtoMmOtive air conditioning work being advertised or
performed does not involve opening the refrigerant portion of the air conditioning
system, refrigerant evacuation, or full or partial refrigerant recharge, the procedures
specified in subsection (a) need be performed only to the extent required by accepted
trade standards.- :

Accusation

(16) “The center air dlstnbutlon outlet ferperafuie has been measured and -] e
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21, Regulation sectiOn.3371 states, in pertinent part;

No dealer shall publish, utter, or make OT cause 10 be published, uttered,
or made any false or misleading statement or advertisement which is known to be
false or misleading, or which. by the exercise of reasonable care should be known to

- be false or misleading . .

22. Regulation section 3372 states:

" In determining whether any advertisemert, statement, or representation i is
false or misleading, it shall be considered in its entirety as it would be read or heard
by persons to whom it is designed to appeal. An advertisement, statement, or .
representation shall be considered to be false or misleading if it tends o deceive the
public or impose upon credulous or ignorant persons.

23. Regulation section 3372.1 states, in pertinent part;

An automotive repair dealer shall not advertise automotive service at a
price which is misleading, Price advertising is misleading in circumstances which
include but are not limited to the followmg

T (a) The automotive repair dealer does not intend to sell thc adverused
service at the advernsed price but 1ntends to entice the consumer into a more costly
transaction .

24, Regulation section 3373 states:

, No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall, in ﬁllmg out an
estimate, invoice, or work order, or record required to be maintained by section
3340, 15(1‘) of this chapter, withhold therefrom or insert therein any statement or .

Anformation which will cause any such document to be false or misleading, or where -
the tendency or effect thereby would be to mislead or deceive customers, prospective
custormers, o1 the pubhc :

- COST RECOVERY

25, Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request
the administrative law Judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not o exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

and enforcement of the case.

i
m
i
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UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1: 1997 CHEVROLET

26. On August 17, 2012, an undercover operator with the Bureau (“operator™) took the
Bureau's 1997. Chevrol'et.to Respondent Singh’s facility. The air conditioning (“A/C”") system on
the Buregti—doaumented vehicle was performing at manufacturer’s specifications and was not in
need of servicing or repair. The operator met with Respondent Chauban (*Chauhan™) and 1old
iuim that she needed to get the A/C checked, Chauhan had the opetator sign a written estimate,
but did not give her a copy, The estimate indic'at'ed that an A/C service would be performed on
the vehicle for $19.99 and that fhe seMce included the addition of Freon (reﬁ’igefant) ata .cosf of
$35 (fora total of $54.99). The operator left the Respondept Singh’s facility,

27. - At appr'oximately 3:35 pim. that same day, the operator retumed to the facﬁity and
met with Chauhan, Chauhan gave the, operator a co'py of the above éstiméte and an invoice, and
told her that he put $70 worth of Freon in the vehicle. The operator paid Chauhan $95.91 for the
AJC gervices, then left Respondent Smgh’s facility.

28. On August 20, 2012, the Bureau inspected the vehicle using the invoice for
comparison. The Bureau found that the facility had charged the operator for two pounds of Freon

when, in fact, the A/C system had been recharged with refrigerant pridr to the time the vehicle

-was taken to the facility.

- FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
20, Res.pondent Singh’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bﬁs &
Prof Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized a statement
which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or

mlsleadmg, as ;ollows: Respandent represented on the written estimate that Freon would be

“added to the A/C system on the Biiféau’s 1997 Chisvrolet ag part of theA/C servicesIn fact; -~ -’

Respondent had no basis for recommending or selling Freon to the undercover operator or adding
reftigérant to the A/C system in that the refrigerant in use on the vehicle had not been identified

and chegkcd for contamination by the facility as required by Regulation section 3366, subdivision
(a)(12). Furthér, the A/C 'systeiﬁ had been recharged with refrigerant prior to the time the vehicle
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was taken to Respondent Singh’s facility and the vehicle was not in need of any refrigerant or-a
refngerant service.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide Customer with Copy of Signed Document)
30. R‘espondent"Singh’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus, &
'Prof, Code section 9884 7, subdivision (a)(3), in that Respondent Singh’s techmc1an Respondent

Chauhar, failed to provrde the undercover Operator with a copy of the wntten estimate as soon as

_she signed the document,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
 (Fraud) »
31.. Respondent Singh’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pnrsuant to Bus. &

Prof: Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts constituting
frand, as follows: Respondent obtained payment from the undercover operator for adding Freon
to the A/C system on the Bureau’s 1997 Chevrolet as part of the A/C service. In fact, Respondent
had no basis for sellmg Freon to the undercover operator or adding Freon to the A/C systemin
that the refrigerant in use on the vehicle had not been 1dent1ﬁed and cheoked for contamination by
the facility as required by Regulation section 3366, subdivision (2)(12). Further, the A/C system

had been recharged with refrigerant prior o the time the vehicle was taken to Respondent’s

facility, and the vehicle was not in need of any refrigerant or a refrigerant service.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Viol,at:ions of the Bus. & Prof. Code)

32. Respondent Singh’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus, &

Prof Code section 9884.7, subdivision {(8)(6}, in that Respondent failed to comply. with section

9884 9 subd1v1sron (a), of that Code in the followmg matenal respects: T

a.  Respondent Singh’s techmcr an, Respondent Chauhan, exceeded the estimate price of
$54.99 for the A/C service and the addition of Freon on the Bureau’s 1997 Chevrolet without the
opér‘ator’s oral or writien consent.

"
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b.  Respondent Singh's technician, Respondent Chauhan, failed to provide the operator
with the written estimate before performing the A/C service on the Burean’s 1997 Chevrolet,

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
'33. Respondent Singh's smog check station license is sﬁbject to disciplinary action

pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed

-dishonest, frandulent, or deceitful acts whereby another was injured, as set forth in paragraphs 29

and 3] above,

UNDERCOVER OPERATION #2; 2000 TOYOTA

34, On September 18, 2012, an undercover operator thh the Bureau (“operator™) took
the Burcau’sl 2000 Toyota to Respondent Singh’s fac1h.ty‘ Respondent had a banner or _
advertisement posted at the facility, offering an “A/C service” for $19.99. The operator met’witfl
Respondent Chauhan inthe ofﬁce and told him that the A/C inthe vehicle was not blowing cold
air and that she wanted it checked at the advemsed price of $19.99. A defective magnetic clutch
relay had been installed in the Bureau-documiented vehlcle, preVentmg the A/C compressor from
operating, Chauhari told the operétor that the A/C service would be $19.99 plus $35 for Freon,
and that Freon “is the stuff’ that makes the A/C “blow ¢old air”, The operator gave Chavhan the
keys to the vehicle.. Chauhan drove the ~vehicl‘e into the shop.ared and began performing the A/_C
sen}ice. ‘Chau‘han did not provide the operator With a V\./I‘itft?l-l estimate. “The operator left »
Respondent Singh’s facility, but returned later, Chauhan told the operator that he had tried the |
Freon, but the A/C was still not blowing cold air, that the problem “ans something electrical,”
and that he would only charge her $20 for the A/C service. The operator pald Chauhan $20, then

left the vehicle at Respondent Singh’s facility for repair.

her that the total repair costs on the vehicle would be $1 65 . The operator told Chayhan that she
would need to check with her husband and would call him back. The operator called Chauhan
later and told him that her husband wanted to know “what he Was paying for.”” Chauhan indicated

that the vehicle would heed 1% pounds of Freon at a cost of $52 and 2 pressure sensor at a cost of

10

35, At apprommately 3:45 p.m. that same day, Chauhan calléd the ‘operatorand mformed“ AR
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was not contaminated, and the vehicle was not in rieed of any refriperant of & tefrigsrant service, |~

$30, and that the labor charges would be $90. The operator told Chavhen thet she would call him
back after speaking with her husband. The operator called Chauhan later and authorized the
repairs. . _ .

36, On September 19, 2012, the operator returned to Resiaondcnt Singh’s faciiity to
refrieve the vehicle, paid Chauhan $160 (for total payments on the repairs of $180), and rccei\'feél
a copy of Invoice No. (D ‘ |

37. On Septembgar 20,-2012, the Bureau inspected the vehicle using the invoice for
comparison, The Bureau foqﬁd that Respondent Sir;gh’s facility h;cld 1ot repaired the vehicle as
invoiced, had performed unnecessary repairs, and had faileq to properly repair the A/C system, '
constituting gross negl iéence, as set forth below,

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

38. Respondent Singh’s régis-tfaﬁon is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus, &
Prof. Code se;tion'9884.7; subdivision (a)(i), in that Respondent made or authorized statements
which he knew or in tﬁé exercise of reasonable care shoulé have known to be untrue or |
misleadiné, és follows: ‘ ‘

a. ‘Respomlent Singh’s féchnician, Respon.dent Cliauban, represented t‘o.the undercover .| -
operator that Freon would be added to the.A/C system on tﬁe Eureau’s 2000 Toyota as part of the
AJC servjce. Iﬁ fact, Chauhan had no basis for recommending or selling Freon to the undercover
operator or adding Freon to the A/C system in that the refrigerant in use on the vehicle had not

been identified and checked for contamination by the facility as required by Regulation section

i 3 366, subdivision (a)(12). Further, the A/C system had been recharged withi refrigerant prior to

the time the vehicle was taken to Respondent Singh’s Tacility, the refrigerant in use on the vehicle |°

b.  Respondent Singh’s technician, Respondent Chauhan, represented to the undercover
operator that the Bureau’s 2000 Toyota needed a pressure switch. In fact, the pressure switch was
in good sérviceable condition, was free from damage, and was not in need of replacement at the

time the vehicle was taken to Respondent Singh’s facility,

11
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¢ . Respondent Singh represented on the invoice that the pressure switch on the Bureaﬁ’s
2000 Toyota was replaced. In fact, that part was ﬁot replaced on the vehicle as invoiced.
~ SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
(Fraud) .

39, ReSpondent éingh’s registration is subj ect to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus, &
Prof Code section 9884 7, subdmsmn (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts constituting
fraud as follows: .

a.  Respondent Singh obtained paymént from the undercovgr operator for adding Freon
to the A/C system on the Burean’s 2000 Toyota as part of the A/C servibe. In-fact, Respondent
had no basis for sélling Freon to the undercover operator or adding Freon to the A/C system in
that the refrigerant in use on the'vehicle had not been identified and checked for contamination by
the facxhty as required by Regulation sectlon 3366, subdivision.(a)(12). Further, the A/C system
had been recharged with refrigerant pnor to the time the vehicle was taken to Respondent’s
facility, the refnoerant in use on, the vehicle was no‘c contaminated, and the vehicle was not in
need of any refrigerant or a rcfngcrant service.

. b, Respondent Singh’ s technician, Respondent Chauhan made a false or mlslcadmg
representation to the undercover operator regarding the A/C gystem on the Bureau $ 2000 Toyota,
as set forthin subparagraph 3§(b) above, in order to induce the‘ opqatdr to purchase an .
unnecessary repair on the v<:hi£:le~, then sold the bperator the unnecessary repair—the replacement
of the press'urc switch, ' _

c. Respondent Singh obfaincd payment from the undercover operator for replacing the -
pressure switch on the Bureau’s 2000 Toyota. In fact, thgt part was not replaced on the vehicle as |’

invoiced. v

{Gross Negligence)
40, Respondent Singh’s registration is subject to disciplina'ry action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(5), in that Respondent committed acts constituting

gross negligence, as follows: Respondent removed the defective magnetic cluich relay on the

12
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Bureau's 2000 Toydta and switched it with one of the existing engine cooling fan relays, i.e.,
switched the positions of the two relays. As aresult, the engine cooli;xg fans are not operating - .
properly or to manufacturer specifications, exposiﬁg the engine to potential damage from
oyerheating.
NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Departure from Trade Standards)
41.  Respondent Singh’s registration is subject to diséiplinary action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof. Code section 9884,7, subdivision (a)(7), in that Reépondént willfully departed from or
disregarded accepted trade standards for good and Wo;hnanlike repair without the consent of the
owner or the owner’s duly authon'zed representative, ina material respect, as follows:
Respondent failed to record on the irivoice the center air distribution outlét tempcrature of the AC
system on the Burean’s 2000 Toyota, as required by Regulauon sectmn 3366, subd1v131on (a)(16)..
' TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE.
. (Violations of the Bus, & Prof. Cede)
.42, Respondent Singh’s registration is subjecf to disciplinary action pursuént to Bus. &

Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that ReépOndent failed to comply with section

' 9884.9, éubd_ivision (2), of that Code in a material respect, as follows: Respondent Singh’s

t'ech'_niciaﬁ, Rcspondqnt Chauhan, failed to provide the undercover oﬁerator with a written
estimate for the A/C service on the Bureaﬁ’s 2000 Toyota. '
. ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Misleading Price Advertising)

43 Respondent Singh’s registration is sabject to disciplinal;y action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof_ ‘_ggq_e_s:ectlon 9884 7 subd1v1310n (a)(é) in that Respondcnt S1ngh failed to comply with |
Ragulanon section 3372. 1 by advertxsmg the A/C service at g price e which was mlsleadmg, o
follows: Respondent Smgh represented on the banner/advert{sement, described in paragrgph 32

ahove, that the A/C service would be $19.99, In fact, Respondent Singh did not intend to- sell the

advertised service for $19.99, but intended to entice the consumer into a more costly transaction,

‘as follows: Respondent Singh’s technician, Respondent Chauhan, represented to fche‘undercovqr

13.
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operatorlthat the A/C service on the Bureau’s 2000 Chcvrblet wotuld be $19.99 plus $35 for
Freon, and that Freon was needed on the‘vehicle since it was “fﬁe stuff” that made the A/C “blow
cold air”. In fact, Respondent Chauhan had no basis for recommendmg or selling Freon o the
undercover operator or adding Freon fo the A/C system in that the refngerant in use on the’
vehicle had not been identified and checked for contamination by the faéility as required by
Regulation'seétion 3365, subdivision (a)(12). Further, the A/C system had been evacuated and
charged with'refrigerant prior to the time the vehicle was taken to Respondent Singh’s facilify,

the refrigerant in use on the vehicle was not contaminated, and the vehicle was not in need of any

'rcﬁ'igg;rant or a refrigerant service. In addition, the only repair needed on the A/C system was the

replacement of the defective magnetic clutch relay.
| TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishonesty‘, Fraud or Deceif)

44. Respondent Slngh's smog check station license is-subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdlvmmn (d), in that Respondent committed
dishonest, fraudulent or deceitfil acts whereby another was mJured as set forth in paragraphs 38,
39 and 43 above, ,

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR bISCIPLINE
i (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
45, - | RespondenT Chauhan’s technician licenses aré subject to disciplinary action pursnant

to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision. (d), in that Respondent committed dish'onest,

fraudulent, or deceitful acts whereby another was injured, as set forth in paragraphs 38(a) and (b),

39(b) and 43 above.
UN'DERCOVER OPERATION #3: 1995 CHEVROLET

46, On November 7, 2012 an undercover operator with the Bureai (“operator”) took the |-~ -

Bureau's 1995 Chevrolet to Respondent Singh's facility, The spark plug gap on the number five
cylinder spark plug oh the Bureau-documented vehicle had been set to zero, causing the engine to
misfire and the vehicle to fail a smog test due to excessive tailpipe emissions. The operator met

with Respondent Chauhan and requested a smog inspection, Chauhan told the operator that he

4 .
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would perform the inspectilon after he was done with another customer’s vehicle. Chauhé.n had
the operator sign a blank repair order. Approximately one and a half hours later, Chauhan came
into the ofﬂcc and informed the operator that her vebicle failed the inspection. The operator paid
Chauhan $49,75, but was not given any documentanon on the vehwle Chauhan told the operator
that he could repair the vehicle, but would have to d1agnose it first. Chauhan also stated that he
would not be able to ﬁerfqrm the work until the following day. The operator left the vehicle at
Respondent Singh's f.'ac'ility for the diagnosis.

47. OnNovember 8, 2012, Respondent Chavhan called the operator and told her that he'

‘was finished with the diagnosis apd that the vehicle needed multiple repairs, including a tuﬁe-up

and a fuel injection service, at a total estimated cost of $343, ‘The operatof asked Chauhan if the

‘vehicle needed all of these services in order to'pass the smog test. Chauhan said‘“Yes ” The

operator told Chauhan that she would check with her husband and call him back, That same day,

 thie operator calfed Respondent Singh’s facility and authorized the repairs.

48, OnNovember 9, 2012, the operator called Respondent Singh’s facility to' check on
the status of the vehicle. Respondent Chéuhan told the bperatdr that he was s{ill working on the
vehicle, but it should be ready the followmg day. The operator asked Chauhan if the vehicle
would bé “smogged” as well. Chauhan said “Yes.” '

49. On November 13,2012, the operator returrded to ReSpondent Smgh’s facility to -
retfieve the vehicle and paid Respondent,Chauhan $380.in cash for the repairs, Chauhan gave the
operator a vehicle inspection. report (“VIR™) dated November 12, 2012. The VIR showed that the
vehicle had passed the smog .inspection and that the inspection had been performed by Smog

Doctor, a test only facility located in Fresno® The operator requested the VIR for the first (faiied) '

2 Test only facﬂltxes are licensed smog check stations, that by law, are only allowed to test

“vehicles; they cannot-repair them. - Any needed repairs. must be performed at either a smogcheck |

station des1gnated as a test and repair facility or a ST AR-certified Test and Repan: station, Test-
and-repair stations are licensed by the state 1o provide smog check tests ‘and repairs fo most .
vehicles. Under current law, test-and-repalr stations aré prohibited from certifying repaired

" *“gross polluters” or vehicles that have been directed to test-only stations for inspection. Only

test-only stations and STAR-certified Test and Repair station are able to certify repaired gross
polluter vehicles, Pursuant to Health & Saf, Code section 39032.5, “gross polluter” means a
vehicle with excess hydrocarbon, carbon monoxide, or oxides of mtrogen (NOX) emissions as
established by the department in consultation with the state board,

15
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inspection as well as an invoice. Chavhan gave the operator the repair order she .had signed or;
November 7, 2012.  The operator noticed that, there was only one charge on the repair-order, and
asked Chavhan to write down all of the repairs he had performed on the vehicle, Chauhan made ‘
various notations on the repair order, then gave the operator the invoice copy, Tnvoice No. (D
and a VIR dated Novamber 7, 2012:, The VIR indicated that the vehicle had failed the smog
inspection as a gross polluter, ‘

50, On Novcmbcr 16, 2012, the Bureau inspected the veh1cle using the inivoice for
companson and found that Respondent Singh’s facility had properly repaired the malﬁlncnon in
the ignition system by replaciﬁg the number five cylinder spark plug, The Bureau also found that |
Respondent Singh’s facility performed unnecessary repairs, failed to repair the vehicle as ‘
invoicéd, and departed from accepted ﬁade standards in a material res:pcct,' as set forth below,

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DiSCIPLINE

’ . (Untrue— or Misleading Statements)

51.‘ Respondent Singh’s registration is subJ ect to dlscxplmary action pursuant to Bus, & .
Prof Code section 9884,7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statements
which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or'
fnisleading, as follows: .

a.. Respondent Singin’s technician, Respondent Chauhan, represented 1o the undercqver
operator that the Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet needed a tune-up and a fuel injection service and that
the repairs or services were needed for the yehicle to pass tﬁe smog inspection. In facf, the only
repait(s) needed on the vehicle was the adjustment of the mumber five cylinder spark plug gap to
specifications or the replaccment of the spark plug, and replacement of the OXYgen sensor.

Further, the spark plug wires, dlstmbutor cap, and ignition rotor were new and were not in need of

replacafneﬂt and the fuel { injectors were not il ticed 6f s‘emcmg orrepair at the time-the vehicle- -

was taken to Respondent Singh’s facility.
b, Respondent Singh represented on the invoice that the ignition rotor on the Bureau’s
1995 Chevrolet was replaced, In fact, that part was not replaced on the vehicle as invoiced.

"
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c.  Respondent Singh represented on the invoice that only one spark plug wasteplaced

- on the Bureaw’s 1995 Chevrolet. In fact, five spark plugs were replaced on the vehicle, nchiding

the number five cylinder spark plug,
FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud)

52. Respondent Singh’s registration is subject to disc;iplinary a{ction pursuant to Bus, &
Prof. Cod¢ section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts constituting
fraud, as follows: |
| a.. "Respondent Singh’s technician, ReSpondent Chauhan, made. false or misleading
representations to the undercover operatof r_egaréling the B}lregu’s 1995 Chevrolet, as set forth in
subparagraph 51(a) above, in order to induce the operator to ';iurchase unnecessary tepairs on the
vehicle, sold the operator the umecess&y re.pairs, including the replacement of the spatk plug
wires, four sparks plugs, the distributdr'cap, the ignitign rotor, and the fuel injection s'(j:rvi‘ce, and
failed to make necessary repairs, including replacement-of the oxygen sensor, |
b Reépondgnt Singh obtained payment from the undercover operator for replacing the
iénition rotor on the Bureaw’s 1995 Chevrolet, In fact, that péft was not replaced on the vehicle
as invoiced. : . )
SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Departure from Trade Standards)

53. - Respondent Singh’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus, &

|| Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (2)(7), in that Respondent willfully departed from or .

disregarded accepted trade standards for good and workmanlike repair without the consent of the

owner or the owner’s duly authorized representative, in a material respect, as follows:

Réspondenf-%ailg& 1o reinstall oncz)f the two wing nuts {n he air Cleaner Housiig soveron the - |-
Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet.- .
H

/.

"
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‘SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

. (Violations of the Bus, & Prof; Code) .
54, Respondent Singh’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bds. &
Prof, Code section 9884.7, subdiviston (a)(6),' in that Respondent faited to comply with section
9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code in a material respect, as follow‘s: Rcépondent Singh’s ‘
technician, Respondent Chauhan, failed to provide the undercover operator w1th a written
estimate for the $mog inspection on the Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolct

. EIGHTEENTH CAUSE F OR DISCIPLINE

_ (Violations of the Bus. & Prof. Code)

" 55.  Respondent Singh’s registration is subj ect'to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof. Code scctlon 9884 7, subdmston (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with
Regulation section 3356 subdlwswn (a}(2)(B), in a material respcct as follows: Raspondcnt
stated on Invoice No. ([ that only one spark plug was rcplaced on the Bureau’s 1995
Chevrolet when, in fact, a total of five spark plugs were replaced on the vehicle.

. NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with 'Regul.ations Pursuatlt to the Motor'Vehicle Inspection Program)

56, Respondent Singh's smog check station license is subject 1o disciplinary action’

| pursuant to Health & Saf. Code seéﬁon 44072.2, subdivision (c),.in that Respondent failed to

comply with Regulation 3340.15, subdmsmn (1), as follows: Respondent su’olet the second Smog
mspectlon on the Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet to Smog Doctor as set forth in paragraph 49 above.

TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DlSCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Decelt) ‘
57. Rcspt)ndent Singh’s smog check station license is subjeet to disciplinary action
pursuant td H—\;aitlr& Saf, Code section 44072. 2, subdivision (d), in that Resporideitt commrittted ™
dishonest, fraudulent, or deceiiful acts whereby andther was injured, as set forth in paragraphs 51

and 52 above.

YA
W,
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TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishenesty, Fraud or Deceif)

58. Respondent Chauhan’s technician licenses are subject to disciplihary action pursuant |

io .H'calth & Saf. Code séction 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed dishonest,
fraudulent, or deceitful acts whereby another was injured, as set forth in subparagraphs 5‘l(a)‘ éu}d
52(a) above, _ |
' MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

59, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondents Singh
and Chauhan, .COmplainant alleges as follqws: '
Reshondent Singh - ‘
" a, On or about July 2,2012, the Bureau issued Cit'atidn No, C2013-0002 ggainst _
Respondent Singh fof violating Health & Saf, Code section 44012, 'subdivision () (failure to

perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices according to procedures prescribed

. by the department). On or about May 22, 2012, Respondent Singh had issued a certificate of

compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing PCV system. The Bureau assessed a

¢ivil penalty of $1,000 against Respondeﬁt Singh for the violation. Respondent Singh paid the

fine on August 23, 2012.

Respondent Chauban ,
b, On September 24, 2007, pursuant to the Proﬁosed Decision of the Administrative

Law Judge adopted by the Director as the Decision in the disciplinary action entitled “In the

'M.atter of the Accusation Against: Valley Smog, Gurpreet Singh Chauhan, Owner”, et al., Case

- Number 79/07-20, the Director pennanéntly invalidated (revoked) Automotive Repair Dealer .

Registration Number ARD 227381, and revoked Smog Check Station License Number RC

227381 and Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Nutmber EA 147847 (“ecknician |

license™) issued to Respondent Chauhan, The revocation asto Respondent Chauhan’s technician

license was stayed and Chauhan was placed on probation for three (3) years on terms and

“conditions, Respondent Chauhan ’s technician license was also suspended for 30 days effective

September 24, 2007,

19
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c. Onor anut July-2, 2012, the Bureau issued Citation No, M2013-0003 against
Respondent Chauhan's tcc};m'ci'an license for violating Health & Saf. Code section 44032
(qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission contrdl systems and devices in accordance
with Health & Saf, Code section 44012). On or about May 22, 2012, Respondent Chauhan had
issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover w./ehicle with a missing PCV system.
Respondent Chavhan was directed to complete an 8 hour training course and to submit proof of
completion to the Bureau within 30 days from receipt of the citation. Respondent Chauhan
co‘rr;pleted the training on Augﬁst 26, 2012, ‘ |

~ OTHER MATTERS

60, Pursuantto Bus: & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision _(c), the Director may ' "
suspend, revoke or place én piobatipn the registration for all places of business operated in this
state by Réspondent J agdev Singh, 'owner of Valley Smog & Repair, upon a ﬂndiﬁg that‘

Respondent has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and’

regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer.

61, Pursﬁant to ﬁealth & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License .
Nuniber RC 148173, issued'to Respondent J égdeV' Singh, owner of Valley Smog & Repair, is
revoked or ‘suspen‘ded, any additional licens_e issued under this chapter in the name of said
licensee m\ay be likewise ievoked' or éuspcnded by the Directof.

- 62. Pursuant to Health & Saf, Code section 44072.8,.if Smog Check Inspector License
Nurpber EO 147842 and Smog Check Repair Téch,rxician License No. El 147842, issued to
Respondent Gurpreet Singh Chauhan, are revoked or suspended, any additional ]icenée issued

under this chapter in the name of $aid licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the

‘Director.

WHEREFORE, Cdmplainant requests that a hearing be held 6n the matters he&in alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Direétor of Consumer Affairs issu_c a decision: |
L. Revoking or suspending Autornotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
248173, issued to Jagdev Singh, owner of V%;Hey Smog & Repair;
20

Accusation |



W e -1 ot A W e

— —t — it —_— = T —
R~ S U L S T =

\ NN RN e
5 8 8 5% BB 8 2 3 & =

i

2. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to
Jagdev Singh; . :

3. Revoking or suspending Smog C;héck Station License Number RC 248173, issued to
Jagdev Singh, owner of Valley Sﬁ_log & Repair;

4, . Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health

‘and Safety Code in the name of Jagdev Singh;

5, Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number EQ 1473842 and
Smog Check Repair Techmman License No. EI 147842 issued to Gurpreet Smgh Chauhan;

6.  Revokingor suspendmg any additional hcense issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Gurpreet Singh Chauhan,

7. Ordeﬁng Jagdev Singh, owner of Valley Stnog & Repair, and Gurp{'cct Singh
Chauhan to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the invesfi gation and
enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3;

8.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: ACL?ﬂj?l 2("‘/ :ﬁf['% wéb.c /” e n ‘La._. P

PATRICK DORAIS
. - Acting Chief
/ . Bureau of Automotive Repair
' Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

SAZ013110979
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KaMaLA D, HARRIS
Afttorney General of California
KENT D, HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PHILLIP L, ARTHUR
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 238339
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.0. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-0032
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
E-mail: Phillip Arthwr@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
~ DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
'FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

VALLEY SMOG & REPAIR
JAGDEV SINGH, OWNER
1506 N. Blackstone .

Fresno, CA 93703

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD
248173
Smog Check Station License No. RC 248173

and

GURPREET SINGH CHAUHAN
1506 N. Blackstone -
Fresno, CA 93703

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO
147842

Smog Check Repair Technician License No,
EI 147842 (formerly Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License No. EA
147842)

Respondents,

1/
7
1/
"

Case No. 79/14-19
OAH No. 2013110704

NOTICE OF HEARING
[Gov. Code, § 11509.]

Hearing: Monday, September 8, 2014

NOTICE OF HEARING 62013110704‘)’ T
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YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing in this matter will commence on Monday,
September 8, 2014, at 1:30 p.m. and will continue on a day-to-day basis, as necessary through

Tuesday, September 9, 2014, before an Administrative Law Judge at the address listed below.

Bureau of Automotive Repair - Fresno
7130 North Marks .
Fresno, CA 93711

The hearing will be conducted before the Director of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of

Automotive Repair by an Administrative Law Judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings,

| upon the charges made in the Accusation served upon you.

If you object to the }place of hearing, yon must notify the presiding officer within ten (10)
days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding officer within ten (10) days
will deprive you of a change in the place of hearing. . _ |

Ydu niay be‘present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at
your own expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at
public expense. You are entitled to represént yourself without legal counsel. You may present
any relevant evidence, and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses testifying
against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses
and the production of books, documents, or other things by applying to the Office of
Administrative Hearings, Attn: General Jurisdiction, 2349 Gateway Qaks Drive, Suite 200,
Sacramento, CA 95833-4231, telephone: (916) 263-0550. |

~ INTERPRETER: Pursuant to section 11435.20 of the Government Code, thé hearing shall
bc conducted in the Enghsh language. If a party or a party's witness does not proficiently speak
or understand the Enghsh Ianguage and before commencemcnt of the hearing requests language AR
assistance, an agency subject to the language assistance requirement in section 1143515 of the
Government Code shall brdvidé a ce;_rtiﬁed interpreter or an interpreter approved by the
administrative law jﬁdge conducting the proceedings. The cost of providing the interpreter shall
be paid by the agency having jurisdiction over the matter if the administrative law judge or

hearing officer so directs, otherwise by the party for whom the interpreter is provided. Ifyou ora

NOTICE %ﬁ!\ﬁﬁﬁ fOIS 110704)
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witness requires the assistance of an interpreter, ample advance notice of this fact should be given
to the Office of Administrative Hearings so that appropriate arrangements can be made.

CONTINUANCES: Under section 11524 of the Government Code, the agency may granta|
continuance, but when an adininistrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings has
been assigned to the hearing, no continuance may be granted except by him or her or by the
presiding Administrative Law Judge for good cause. When seeking a continuance, a party shall
apply for the continuance within ten (10) working days following the time the party discovered or
reasonably should have discovered the event or occurrence which establishes good cause for the
continuance. A continuance may be granted for good cause after the ten (10) working days have
lapsed only if the party seeking the continuance is not responsible for and has made a good faith
effort to prevent the condition or event establishing the good cause.

Continuances are not favored. If youneed a continuance, immediately write or call the
Office of Administrative Hearings: Attn: General Jurisdiction, 2349 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite
200, Sacramento, CA 95833-4231 telephone: (916) 263-0550.

Dated: December 5, 2013 Respectfully submitted,

Kamara D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KENT D. HARRIS

Supervising Deputy A ey General

ILLIP L. ARTHUR
eputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

5A201311097%
11230634.doc
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